CITY OF CALLENDER - CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

March 8, 2022

Electronic Meeting via Zoom due to COVID-19

Join Zoom Meeting or participate via phone at
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/7170541145?pwd=M3I13dHVYybGVtU29kT3RyZFBtUOhNdz09

Meeting ID: 717 054 1145

Password: 433151

Dial In Phone Number 1-312-626-6799; Meeting ID 7170541145 Password 433151

Pursuant to lowa Code 29c.6(6) allow governmental body holding the meeting by electronic means, provided that
the governmental body properly notices the meeting or hearing and includes a telephone conference number or
website address that permits the public to participate in the meeting or hearing. Provided that the governmental
body provides a means for the public to participate by telephone or electronically as provided in this section.

Mayor Pro Tem K. Simonson opened the public hearing for the approval and acceptance of the 2022-2023
proposed budget. There were no written comments from the public and no one made any comments during the

public hearing. Motion by G. Pallos, Second by D. Lee to close the public hearing. All Ayes. MC.

The Callender City Council Meeting was called to order at 6:02 p.m. by Mayor Pro Tem K. Simonson, Present: G.
Pallos, ]. Frey, D. Lee, and N. Martens Absent: Mayor Hanson.

Motion by N. Martens, Second by G. Pallos to approve the Consent Agenda; including Minutes of the City Council
02/08/2022, Claims Payables and Financial Report Bundle Febuary 2022. All Ayes. MC.

Motion by G. Pallos, Second by D. Lee to approve the Agenda. All Ayes. MC.

Motion by N. Martens, Second by G. Pallos to approve Resolution 2022-07 Approval of Public Hearing for FY 2022-
2023 Roll Call: Ayes D. Lee, G. Pallos, J. Frey, K. Simonson. N. Martens. MC

Discussion was held and clean up days will be held on Saturday April 30, 2022 from 7AM to 11AM.

Motion by N. Martens, Second by G. Pallos to have |. Horrell contact Jet Co. and have them come out and see what it
would cost to set up all the alarms.

City clerk is working on budget amendments.

Librarian R. Corell got the accreditations done and submitted to the state. She was also notified that she had
received the deardorf grant. She has several things lined up for a summer reading program as well as the Blank
Park Zoo and some puppet shows.

J. Horrell shared that Kahl Construction had been in town to fix the brine tank. Bergman plumbing was here to look
at the generator at the water plant. The will be getting a new regulator to see if the generator will run more
effectively.

M. George shared that all the trees have been trimmed along the power lines. We will also start cutting down some
of the Ash Trees.

CALHOUN COUNTY ELECTRIC ELECTRIC 14,616.69
GOWRIE NEWS & PRINT SHOP PUBLISHING 258.07
GOWRIE MUNICIPAL UTIL CONTRACT 461.61
IPERS IPERS 1,408.12
IOWA ASSOCIATION OF MUNIC  DUES 1,833.00
LEHIGH VALLEY COOP TELEP TELEPHONE 482.53
ACCESS SYSTEMS CONTRACT 99.66
MENARDS SUPPLIES 23.36

MID AMERICAN ENERGY UTILITIES 808.87


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/7170541145?pwd=M3l3dHVybGVtU29kT3RyZFBtU0hNdz09

PEDERSON SANITATION
KAHL CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY

WELLMARK BLUE CROSS
CITY OF CALLENDER
POSTMASTER

DPC INDUSTRIES

QUILL

GUNTHER SALT COMPANY
EFTPS

AG SOURCE

BERGMAN PLUMBING
BOMGAARS
LOGMEIN.COM
HORRELL ENVIRONMENTAL SES
SALES TAX

JOHNSON LAW FIRM
VvC3

GROWMARK

ECS LLC

PAYROLL CHECKS

RECYCLING

BRINE TANK
HEALTH INS
UTILITIES

BOX RENTAL
CHLORINE
SUPPLIES

SALT

FED/FICA TAXES
WATER TESTING
GENERATOR WATER
STREETS

DUES

CONTRACT
SALES TAX
LEGAL

T

FUEL

TREE TRIMMING
PAYROLL CHECKS

GENERAL FUND
ROAD USE TAX FUND

EMPLOYEE BEN FUND

WATER FUND
SEWER FUND
ELECTRIC FUND

STORM WATER FUND

450

777.6
502.23
1,818.41
102
20
132.05
4,728.02
2,125.36
26.75
129
113.98
349.99
780
398.01
1,675.00
578.16
84.7
14,700.00
3,373.04
EXPENSE  REVENUE
7,047.83  6562.76
961 3186
125.55 19.66
9,511.57 7782.02
2,117.71  3348.48
33,092.55 18586.69
2892.55

The next regular council meeting will be on Tuesday April 12 at 6:00PM.

Motion by N. Martens, Second by ]. Frey to adjourn the meeting at 6:36 pm. All Ayes MC.

ATTEST:

Kevin Simonson - Mayor Pro Tem

Kate Peterson - City Clerk



