## CITY OF CALLENDER – CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES March 8, 2022

Electronic Meeting via Zoom due to COVID-19 Join Zoom Meeting or participate via phone at

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/7170541145?pwd=M3l3dHVybGVtU29kT3RyZFBtU0hNdz09

Meeting ID: 717 054 1145

Password: 433151

Dial In Phone Number 1-312-626-6799; Meeting ID 7170541145 Password 433151

Pursuant to Iowa Code 29c.6(6) allow governmental body holding the meeting by electronic means, provided that the governmental body properly notices the meeting or hearing and includes a telephone conference number or website address that permits the public to participate in the meeting or hearing. Provided that the governmental body provides a means for the public to participate by telephone or electronically as provided in this section.

Mayor Pro Tem K. Simonson opened the public hearing for the approval and acceptance of the 2022-2023 proposed budget. There were no written comments from the public and no one made any comments during the public hearing. Motion by G. Pallos, Second by D. Lee to close the public hearing. All Ayes. MC.

The Callender City Council Meeting was called to order at 6:02 p.m. by Mayor Pro Tem K. Simonson, Present: G. Pallos, J. Frey, D. Lee, and N. Martens Absent: Mayor Hanson.

Motion by N. Martens, Second by G. Pallos to approve the Consent Agenda; including Minutes of the City Council 02/08/2022, Claims Payables and Financial Report Bundle Febuary 2022. All Ayes. MC.

Motion by G. Pallos, Second by D. Lee to approve the Agenda. All Ayes. MC.

Motion by N. Martens, Second by G. Pallos to approve Resolution 2022-07 Approval of Public Hearing for FY 2022-2023 Roll Call: Ayes D. Lee, G. Pallos, J. Frey, K. Simonson. N. Martens. MC

Discussion was held and clean up days will be held on Saturday April 30, 2022 from 7AM to 11AM.

Motion by N. Martens, Second by G. Pallos to have J. Horrell contact Jet Co. and have them come out and see what it would cost to set up all the alarms.

City clerk is working on budget amendments.

Librarian R. Corell got the accreditations done and submitted to the state. She was also notified that she had received the deardorf grant. She has several things lined up for a summer reading program as well as the Blank Park Zoo and some puppet shows.

J. Horrell shared that Kahl Construction had been in town to fix the brine tank. Bergman plumbing was here to look at the generator at the water plant. The will be getting a new regulator to see if the generator will run more effectively.

M. George shared that all the trees have been trimmed along the power lines. We will also start cutting down some of the Ash Trees.

CALHOUN COUNTY ELECTRIC	ELECTRIC	14,616.69
GOWRIE NEWS & PRINT SHOP	PUBLISHING	258.07
GOWRIE MUNICIPAL UTIL	CONTRACT	461.61
IPERS	IPERS	1,408.12
IOWA ASSOCIATION OF MUNIC	DUES	1,833.00
LEHIGH VALLEY COOP TELEP	TELEPHONE	482.53
ACCESS SYSTEMS	CONTRACT	99.66
MENARDS	SUPPLIES	23.36
MID AMERICAN ENERGY	UTILITIES	808.87

PEDERSON SANITATION	RECYCLING	450	
KAHL CONSTRUCTION			
COMPANY	BRINE TANK	777.6	
WELLMARK BLUE CROSS	HEALTH INS	502.23	
CITY OF CALLENDER	UTILITIES	1,818.41	
POSTMASTER	BOX RENTAL	102	
DPC INDUSTRIES	CHLORINE	20	
QUILL	SUPPLIES	132.05	
GUNTHER SALT COMPANY	SALT	4,728.02	
EFTPS	FED/FICA TAXES	2,125.36	
AG SOURCE	WATER TESTING	26.75	
BERGMAN PLUMBING	GENERATOR WATER	129	
BOMGAARS	STREETS	113.98	
LOGMEIN.COM	DUES	349.99	
HORRELL ENVIRONMENTAL SES	CONTRACT	780	
SALES TAX	SALES TAX	398.01	
JOHNSON LAW FIRM	LEGAL	1,675.00	
VC3	IT	578.16	
GROWMARK	FUEL	84.7	
ECS LLC	TREE TRIMMING	14,700.00	
PAYROLL CHECKS	PAYROLL CHECKS	3,373.04	
		EXPENSE	REVENUE
	GENERAL FUND	7,047.83	6562.76
	ROAD USE TAX FUND	961	3186
	EMPLOYEE BEN FUND	125.55	19.66
	WATER FUND	9,511.57	7782.02
	SEWER FUND	2,117.71	3348.48
	ELECTRIC FUND	33,092.55	18586.69
	STORM WATER FUND		2892.55

The next regular council meeting will be on Tuesday April 12 at 6:00PM.

Motion by N. Martens, Second by J. Frey to adjourn the meeting at 6:36 pm. All Ayes MC.

	Kevin Simonson – Mayor Pro Tem
ATTEST:	
Kate Peterson - City Clerk	